alternative fueled buses but that grow in significance at higher deployment rates.

 Capital and Operating Costs

Table 24 summarizes the results of the cost analysis. Costs are broken down into capital expenditures and

operational expenditures. Capital expenditures include bus purchase costs and infrastructure

installation/development costs. Operational costs include vehicle maintenance, fuel/electricity, and

infrastructure maintenance. RIPTA’s current diesel strategy offers the lowest capital cost and lowest total

cost at $0.98/mi and $2.56/mi, respectively; but has the third highest operational cost, $1.57/mi, of the

scenarios considered. Alternative fuel technology scenarios generally exhibit higher capital costs owing to

the higher purchase price of the bus and requirements for new fueling infrastructure. Operational costs

are generally lower for alternative fuel technology scenarios, but not sufficiently lower to fully offset their

incremental capital costs, thus resulting in higher total costs than the baseline diesel scenario.

Table 24. Per-mile Scenario Costs through 2050

Combined Fleet through 2050
CapEx
($/mi)

OpEx
($/mi)

Total Cost
($/mi)

Baseline Diesel $0.98 $1.57 $2.56

Near-zero R/CNG $1.10 $1.51 $2.61

R/CNG+EV $1.18 $1.48 $2.66

Limited Depot Charging $1.21 $1.51 $2.73

EV+R/CNG $1.29 $1.47 $2.76

100% Depot Charging, No Batt Replacement $1.62 $1.20 $2.82

Mixed En-route/Depot Charging $1.56 $1.54 $3.10

100% Depot Charging $1.62 $1.49 $3.11

100% En-route Charging $1.67 $1.65 $3.33

Fuel Cell $1.38 $2.69 $4.07

Alternative fuel technology scenarios generally have lower

operational costs than baseline diesel scenarios, but not

sufficiently lower to fully offset anticipated capital costs at

today’s low diesel fuel prices.

Future increases in diesel price could substantially change

the cost of the Baseline Diesel scenario, making it more

expensive than many of the mixed-technology scenarios.

RIPTA Sustainable Fleet Transition Plan

Gladstein, Neandross & Associates   P a g e  | 41

A significant factor in the lower cost of operation for the Baseline Diesel scenario is the low diesel price in